

No. 05-13-01010-CR

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

FIFTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS

DALLAS, TEXAS

DAVID FREDERICK CARY,
Appellant,
v.
THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE 366TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
OF COLLIN COUNTY, TEXAS

**BRIEF OF THE WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

JAMES "TREY" TRAINOR III
State Bar No. 24042052

Beirne, Maynard & Parsons, L.L.P.
401 W 15th St
Ste. 845
Austin, TX 78701-1667
(512) 623-6700

ttrainor@bmpllp.com

COUNSEL OF RECORD

BENJAMIN T. BARR*
STEPHEN R. KLEIN*

Wyoming Liberty Group
1902 Thomes Ave., Ste. 201
Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 632-7020 (Tel.)

benjamin.barr@gmail.com
stephen.klein@wyliberty.org

OF COUNSEL FOR AMICUS

**Motion for pro hac vice admission to
be filed*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Introduction.....	4
II. Texas’s Anti-Corruption Laws Must be Properly Understood	5
a. The Judicial Campaign Fairness Act Governs the Conduct in Controversy.....	5
b. Why Use a Scalpel When a Sledgehammer Will do? The Prosecutors Grossly Misapplied Texas’s Anti-Corruption Laws.....	7
c. The Funding in Question Constitutes Campaign Contributions, not Bribes	10
III. The State’s Prosecutorial Hedge is an Unconstitutional Bet.....	13
a. The Texas Election Code and Judicial Act Governed Cary’s Actions	13
b. As Applied, the Bribery Statute is Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad.....	15
c. The Other Charges Cannot Stand	24
Conclusion.....	27
Prayer for Relief	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 474 U.S. 1 (1974)	7, 9
<i>Cary v. State</i> , 2014 WL 4261233 (Tex. App.–Dallas 2014).....	17
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	8, 10, 25
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	16
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	25
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	13
<i>DeLay v. State</i> , 2014 WL 4843917 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	4, 19
<i>DeLay v. State</i> , 410 S.W.3d 902 (Tex. App.–Austin 2013).....	19, 26
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	16, 18
<i>Kaisner v. State</i> , 772 S.W.2d 528 (Tex. App.–Beaumont 1989).....	20, 22
<i>Long v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	16
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014).....	8, 20, 22
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elec. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<i>Osterberg v. Peca</i> , 12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000).....	9, 13
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 995 S.W.2d 677 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999).....	8
<i>State v. Shumake</i> , 199 S.W.3d 279 (Tex. 2006).....	11, 20
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	16

Statutes

TEX. CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT.....	9, 12
------------------------------------	-------

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 1.001	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 1.002	14, 15
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 1.018	15
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 2.054	20
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 251.001	10
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.003	6, 14
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.151	6
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.155	6, 14
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 253.176	7
TEX. ELEC. CODE § 254.001	23, 26
TEX. PEN. CODE § 15.02	15
TEX. PEN. CODE § 34.01	25
TEX. PEN. CODE § 34.02	25
TEX. PEN. CODE § 36.02	9, 10, 11, 16, 17, 19, 21
TEX. PEN. CODE § 36.08	9
TEX. PENAL CODE § 71.02	15

Other Authorities

Benjamin Franklin, <i>On Freedom of Speech and the Press</i> , PENN. GAZETTE, Nov. 1737, reprinted in MEMOIRS OF BENJAMIN FRANKLIN, Vol. 2.....	27
Mike Ward, <i>Jury convicts DeLay in money-laundering case</i> , STATESMAN, Nov. 24, 2010, http://www.statesman.com/blogs/content/shared-gen/blogs/austin/politics/entries/2010/11/24/delay_judge_think_about_thanks.html/	5
